

# No. 23-384

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN; FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN; MITCHELL LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY; CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN WIRENIUS, in his official capacity as Chairperson of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ROSEMARY A. TOWNLEY, in her official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ANTHONY ZUMBOLO, in his official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, in his official capacity as New York State Comptroller,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of New York,  
Case No. 1:22-cv-00321-PAE (Hon. Paul A. Engelmayer)

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY**

---

HANAN B. KOLKO  
Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP  
900 Third Avenue, Suite 2100  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 356-0214  
[hkolko@cwsny.com](mailto:hkolko@cwsny.com)

SCOTT A. KRONLAND  
MATTHEW J. MURRAY  
Altshuler Berzon LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, California 94108  
(415) 421-7151  
[skronland@altber.com](mailto:skronland@altber.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Professional Staff Congress/CUNY*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1.    The Taylor Law and exclusive representation .....	2
2.    Plaintiffs’ complaint.....	5
3.    The district court’s ruling.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Controlling precedent forecloses Plaintiffs’ First Amendment challenge to New York’s system of exclusive-representative collective bargaining. ....	11
A. <i>Knight</i> holds that exclusive-representative collective bargaining does not unconstitutionally compel speech or expressive association.....	13
B. <i>Janus</i> maintained the constitutionality of exclusive- representative collective bargaining. ....	19
C.    The Taylor Law’s duty of fair representation is consistent with <i>Janus</i> and the First Amendment. ....	20
II.   Even if not foreclosed by precedent, Plaintiffs’ arguments lack support in caselaw about compelled speech and compelled expressive association. ....	26

III. Exclusive-representative collective bargaining would satisfy heightened scrutiny.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247, 271 (2009).....	32
<i>Adams v. Teamsters Union Loc. 429</i> , 2022 WL 186045 (3d Cir. Jan. 20, 2022).....	12, 16
<i>A.J. Temple Marble &amp; Tile, Inc. v. Union Carbide Marble Care, Inc.</i> , 87 N.Y. 2d 574 (1996).....	24
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	30
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1163 (Mass. 2019).....	12
<i>Budd v. Valentine</i> , 283 N.Y. 508, 511 (1940).....	24
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Employee Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	27
<i>Civ. Serv. Bar Ass’n, Loc. 237, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. City of New York</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 188 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1984) .....	34
<i>CWM Chemical Servs., LLC v. Roth</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 410 (2006).....	26

*D’Agostino v. Baker*,  
812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016).....*passim*

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....31

*Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman*,  
345 U.S. 330 (1953).....19

*General Elec. Co. v. New York State Dept. of Labor*,  
936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991) .....26

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....5, 37

*Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18*,  
992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021) .....12

*Hicks v. Miranda*,  
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....13

*Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union*,  
850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017) .....12, 33

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....*passim*

*Jarvis v. Cuomo*,  
660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016) .....1, 11, 15

*JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.*,  
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005) .....24

*Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....13

*Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n*,  
571 F.Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982).....13

*Lathrop v. Donohue*,  
367 U.S. 820 (1961).....29

*Lehnert v. Ferris Fac. Ass’n*,  
500 U.S. 507 (1991).....27, 39

*Mentele v. Inslee*,  
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) .....12, 36, 37

*Minnesota Board for Community Colleges v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....*passim*

*Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355*,  
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....33

*O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake*,  
518 U.S. 712 (1996).....31

*Oliver v. SEIU Local 668*,  
830 F. App’x 76 (3d. Cir. 2020) .....12

*Pacific Gas & Electric Company. v. Public Utilities Commission*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....31

*Peltz-Steele v. UMass Fac. Fed’n*,  
60 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....11, 20, 29

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....35

*Reisman v. Associated Facs. of Univ. of Maine*,  
356 F.Supp.3d 173 (D. Me. 2018) .....36

*Reisman v. Associated Facs. of Univ. of Maine*,  
939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019).....11, 17, 28, 29

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....2, 28, 35

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.*,  
497 U.S. 62 (1990).....31

*Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins*,  
466 U.S. 364 (1984).....21

*Smith v. Ark. State Hwy. Emps., Loc. 1315*,  
441 U.S. 463 (1979).....32

*State Comm’n for Hum. Rts. v. Farrell*,  
24 A.D.2d 128 (N.Y. App. Div. 1965) .....34

*Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.*,  
323 U.S. 192 (1944).....21, 32

*Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n*,  
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020) .....12

*U. S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO*,  
413 U.S. 548 (1973).....36

*UNITE HERE Local 355 v. Mulhall*,  
134 S. Ct. 594 (2013).....33

*Uradnik v. Inter Fac. Org.*,  
2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018).....36

*Vaca v. Sipes*,  
386 U.S. 171, 190 (1967).....34

*Virgin Atlantic Airways, Ltd. v. National Mediation Board*,  
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992) .....33

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....28

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

29 U.S.C.  
§ 158(d).....4  
§ 159.....4

42 U.S.C.  
§ 1983.....6  
§ 2000e-2(c).....34

45 U.S.C. § 152 Fourth .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7



Fla. Stat. § 447.401 .....25

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-838(4) .....25

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law

    § 200.....3, 38

    §§ 200-204 .....3

    §§ 200-215 .....2

    § 202.....3, 4, 31

    § 204.....3

    § 204(2).....3, 29

    §§206-207 .....18

    § 207(1)(a) .....18

    § 209-a .....31

    § 209-a(1)(a) .....31

    § 209-a(2)(a) .....31

    § 209-a(2)(c) .....4, 10, 23, 24

    §§ 210-211 .....3

New York’s Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act, N.Y. Civil  
    Service Law §§ 200-215 .....2

N.Y. Exec. Law

    §290 et seq. (McKinney 2022) .....34

8 N.Y.C. Admin. Code §8-101 et. seq.....34

2018 N.Y. Sess. Laws, c. 59, Part RRR § 4.....24

R.I. Gen. Laws

    § 28-9.1-(18)(a).....25

    § 28-9.2-(18)(a).....25

**Other Authorities**

Catherine L. Fisk & Martin H. Malin, *After Janus*, 107 Cal. L. Rev.  
    1821 (2019).....25, 38

Governor’s Committee on Public Employee Relations, Final Report  
    (Mar. 31, 1966), available at <https://perb.ny.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/1966-Taylor-Committee-Report.pdf>.....3, 37

*Harris v. Quinn*, 573 U.S. 616 (2014) (No. 11-681), 2013 WL 6907713, Br. for New York et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents .....5

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*, Tr. of Oral Argument, No. 16-1466 (Feb. 26, 2018), [https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral\\_arguments/argument\\_transcripts/2017/16-1466\\_bocf.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/16-1466_bocf.pdf).....23

News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Union Members—2022 (Jan. 19, 2023), Table 3 (union affiliation 2022), at <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf>. .....5

Martin H. Malin, *The Motive Power in Public Sector Collective Bargaining*, 36 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 123 (2018) .....37

S. Rep. No. 74-573, reprinted in 2 Leg. Hist. of the NLRA 2313 (1935) ..... 5
